ORDINANCE NO. 883

THIS ORDINANCE IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHANGING THE SPEED LIMIT ON AIRPORT ROAD NORTH FROM 25-MILES PER HOUR (MPH) TO 35-MILES PER HOUR (MPH).

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana has the authority, by ordinance, to regulate motor vehicles and their speed within the City limits (MCA 7-14-4103); and

WHEREAS, the 2005 Red Lodge City Code sets speed limits in Title 6, Chapter 1, Section 5 Operation of Vehicles (Code Ref: 6-1-5); and

WHEREAS, members of the public have requested that the Council consider and approve changing the speed limit to thirty-five (35) miles per hour on Airport Road North; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police for the City of Red Lodge has reviewed and concurred with the proposed speed limit of thirty-five (35) miles per hour on Airport Road North, which begins at the entrance to the Airport and continues north to its junction with Mt Highway 78.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana approves the change in speed limit on Airport Road North and requests the addition of the following paragraph to reflect this decision in Section 6-1-5.C.1 of the 2005 Red Lodge City Code:

c. All of Airport Road North, which begins at the Airport entrance and continues north to end at its junction with MT Highway 78.

Be It Ordained By The Council Members of the City of Red Lodge:

First Reading by the Council on the 25th day of May, 2010.

Second Reading by the Council on the 8th day of June 2010.

PASSED and APPROVED by a majority of the elected members of the Red Lodge City Council this 8th day of June 2010.

Brian C. Roat, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk